"Resolved, 'That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York to an amount not exceeding one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars 
($125,000), in addition to the amount heretofore authorized, to provide means for the 
construction of bridges over Gowanus canal, in the Borough of Brooklyn, as follows: 
Hamilton Avenue Bridge 	  $7o,000 00 
Union Street Bridge, Third Street Bridge and Ninth Street Bridge 	 55,000 00

[...]

-and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Alder-
men, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an 
amount not exceeding one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000), in 
addition to the amount heretofore authorized, the proceeds whereof to be applied to 
the purposes aforesaid." 
-be amended by striking out that portion which specifies separate amounts for the 
bridges in question, and inserting in place thereof the following:

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 

York Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York to an amount not exceeding sixty-two thousand eight hundred dollars 
($62,800) to provide means for establishing, building and equipping an extension 
of the Fire Alarm Telegraph System to all parts of the Borough of Queens, and 
that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen 
the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in 
the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount 
not exceeding sixty-two thousand eight hundred dollars ($62,800), the proceeds 
whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

" BROOKLYN, January 10, 1905. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptrollj, the President of the Board of Alder-

men, the President of the Borough of Manhattan, the President of the Borough of

[...]

Eastern District High School on Marcy avenue, Rodney and Keap streets, Borough 
of Brooklyn, selected by the Board of Education on September 23, 1903, distant seventy 
(70) feet southeasterly from a point on the southeasterly line of Rodney street distant 
two hundred and twenty-two (222) feet northeasterly from the northeasterly line of 
Marcy avenue, and running thence southeasterly along the northeasterly line of said 
site thirty (3o) feet; thence northeasterly along the northwesterly line of said site 
three (3) feet; thence again southeasterly and again along the northeasterly line of

[...]

Eastern District High School, on Marcy avenue, Rodney and Keap streets, Borough 
of Brooklyn, selected by the Board of Education on September 23, 1903, distant sev-
enty (70) feet southeasterly from a point on the southeasterly line of Rodney street 
distant two hundred and twenty-two (222) feet northeasterly from the northeasterly 
line of Marcy avenue, and running thence southeasterly along the northeasterly line 
of said site thirty (30) feet; thence northeasterly along the northwesterly line of said 
site three (3) feet; thence again southeasterly and again along the northeasterly line

[...]

Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 

Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, to and amount not exceeding two hundred and thirteen thousand dollars ($213,000), 
to provide means for the erection of a power house, installation of an electric light 
plant, laundry equipment, ambulance building, etc., for the new Harlem Hospital, and 
that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the 
Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the 
manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not 
exceeding two hundred and thirteen thousand dollars ($213,000), the proceeds whereof 
to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men, the President of the Borough of Manhattan, the President of the Borough of

[...]

All of the above being for the Borough of Manhattan, and for the year 1904. 
Very respectfully yours, 

(Signed) 	FRANCIS J. LANTRY, Commissioner. 
A true copy: 

JOHN B. FITZGERALD, Secretary. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of six thousand four hundred and eighty dollars and three 

cents ($6,480.03) be and the same is hereby transferred from appropriations made to 
the Department of Correction for the year 1904, entitled and as follows: 

Borough of Manhattan. 
"Salaries"  	$4,051 17 
"Donations to Discharged Prisoners" 	Loco 00 
"Improvement of Riker's Island" 	1,428 86